and the Securities and Exchange Commission related to accounting changes and error corrections and concluded the error was not material to our previously issued
consolidated financial statements in any of the prior periods in which it occurred. However, we corrected the error in our historical financial statements included in this annual
report by reducing equity as of December 31, 2022 by $50 million after-tax and by adjusting earnings in the fourth quarter of 2025, which increased net income by $11 million.

Under the corrected accounting treatment, non-proportional ceded reinsurance is floored and a gain is immediately recognized only to the extent that a flooring
adjustment is recorded to the underlying direct liability for future policy benefits. The total ceded reinsurance gain in any given period is limited to the loss recognized on the
underlying direct liability for future policy benefits in the same period, and no gain or loss is recognized upon entering into a reinsurance contract. See note 2(n) for a
discussion of our policy for flooring the liability for future policy benefits.

The following table presents the impact of correcting the affected components of equity as of December 31:

2023 2022

(Amounts in millions) As reported Adjustments As revised As reported Adjustments As revised

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) $ (2,555) $ (1) $ (2,556) $ (2,614) $ (1) $ (2,615)
Retained earnings 1,213  (49) 1,164  1,139  (49) 1,090
Total Genworth Financial, Inc.’s stockholders’

equity 7,480  (50) 7,430  7,631  (50) 7,581
Total equity 8,335  (50) 8,285  8,386  (50) 8,336

The following table presents the affected lines of the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2024 reflecting the impact of the correction:

(Amounts in millions) As reported Adjustments As revised

Assets
Reinsurance recoverable $ 17,679  $ (63) $ 17,616

Less: Allowance for credit losses (24) —  (24)
Reinsurance recoverable, net 17,655  (63) 17,592

Deferred tax asset 1,718  13  1,731
Total assets 86,871  (50) 86,821

Liabilities and equity
Equity:

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,642) (1) (1,643)
Retained earnings 1,511  (49) 1,462

Total Genworth Financial, Inc.’s stockholders’ equity 8,494  (50) 8,444
Total equity 9,431  (50) 9,381
Total liabilities and equity 86,871  (50) 86,821

134

Table of Contents

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years Ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023

(3) Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share are calculated by dividing each income (loss) category presented below by the weighted-average basic and diluted common
shares outstanding for the years ended December 31:

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts) 2025 2024 2023

Weighted-average common shares used in basic earnings (loss) per share calculations 409.0  433.9  468.8
Potentially dilutive securities:

Performance stock units, restricted stock units and other equity-based awards 5.0  5.5  6.1